FORM PTO-1584

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

01-26-1999

1-31-92 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒▼

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): New England Life Insurance Company Interactive Financial Solutions, Inc. 501 Boylston Street Name: 501 Boylston Street Boston, Massachusetts 02116-3700 Address: Boston, Massachusetts -2116-3700 ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership □ Individual(s) Citizenship ■ Corporation Association ☐ Other: Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?

Yes No □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Other: □ Merger Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic □ Other: (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Effective Date: December 21, 1998 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/367,657 75/475,722 75/475,721 75/476,102 75/478,024 Additional Numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$140.00 Jonathan D. Reichman, Esq. □ Enclosed **KENYON & KENYON** Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Broadway New York, New York 10004 8. Deposit account number: 11-0600 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Jean E. Pelkowski Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) ᇙ Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington DC 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, finding time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comment regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington D.C. 20233 Ind to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0605-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1843 FRAME: 0747

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NEW ENGLAND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a

Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 501 Boylston Street, Boston,

Massachusetts 02116-3700 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in

and to the trademarks and all applications therefore listed on the attached Schedule A

(collectively the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, INTERACTIVE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, INC., a Massachusetts

corporation, having a place of business at 501 Boylston Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02116-

3700 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all rights held by Assignor in and

to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all of

its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business

appurtenant to and symbolized by the Trademarks and including, without limitation, all common

law rights in and to the Trademarks and the right to recover for the past infringement of the

Trademarks.

Applicant is assigning the Trademarks as part of that portion of the business to

which the Trademarks pertain as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act (15U.S.C. §1060).

NEW ENGLAND LIFE INSURANCE

COMPANY

Date:

12.21.98

TB/45539

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1843 FRAME: 0748**

SCHEDULE "A"

MARK	SERIAL NO.
ADDING A VOICE TO CYBERSPACE	75/367,657
E NAVIGATOR & Design	75/475,722
E NAVIGATOR & Design	75/475,721
E NAVIGATOR & Design	75/476,102
E NAVIGATOR & Design	75/478,024

RECORDED: 01/07/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1843 FRAME: 0749